08-14-2000 Form PTO-1595 U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office 101431497 **PATENTS ONLY** To the Assistant Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies): Karen M. O'Dwyer Sanjoy Biswas SmithKline Beecham Corporation (Assignee) Leslie M. Palmer Martin K.R. Burnham One Franklin Plaza Jason C. Fedon Chi Young So David J. Holmes Christopher M. Traini Philadelphia, PA 19103 Glenn S. Van Aller Karen A. Ingraham Stephanie Van Horn Howard Kallendar John T. Lonsdale Magdalena Zalacain Marie J. Mazzulla 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger Assignment Other: Security Agreement Execution Date: August 25, 26, 30 and 31, 1999 Change of Name and September 22, 1999 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/376,689 B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents 5. Name and address of party to whom involved: 1 correspondence concerning documents should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR § 3.41........... \$40.00) Allen Bloom Name: **Dechert Price & Rhoads** Enclosed Check No.

Zip: 19103-2793 8. Deposit account number: 50-0258

account

 \boxtimes

9. Statement and signature.

City: Philadelphia State: PA

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

is a true, copy of the original document.

Street Address: 4000 Bell Atlantic Tower

1717 Arch Street

3 2000 Date:

Colleen M. Hanagan, Legal Assistant

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

08/11/2000 DMGUYEN 00000179 500258 09376689

01 FC:581 40.00 CH

> **PATENT** REEL: 010983 FRAME: 0359

Authorized to be charged to deposit

Docket No.: GM10234

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, Sanjoy BISWAS of 77 S Valley Road, Paoli, Pennsylvania 19301, a citizen of United States of America; Martin K R BURNHAM of 565 Forgedale Road, Barto, Pennsylvania 19504, a citizen of United Kingdom; and Jason C FEDON of 106 Fairfield Lane, Strafford, Pennsylvania 19087, a citizen of United States of America; David J HOLMES of 126 Woodmint Drive, West Chester, Pennsylvania 19380, a citizen of United Kingdom and Karen A INGRAHAM of RR2 Box 108A, Auburn, Pennsylvania 17922, a citizen of United States of AmericaHoward KALLENDER of 409 Eagle Road, Wayne, Pennsylvania 19087. a citizen of United Kingdom; John T LONSDALE of 407 Edgewood Drive, Exton, Pennsylvania 19341, a citizen of United Kingdom; and Marie J MAZZULLA of 2029 Greenes Way Circle, Collegeville, Pennsylvania 19426, a citizen of United States of America; Karen M O'DWYER of 1311 Colonel William Dewees Place, Phoenixville, Pennsylvania 19460, a citizen of Ireland and Leslie M PALMER of 2820 Eagleville, Road, Audubon, Pennsylvania 19403, a citizen of United States of America Chi Young SO of 29 West Turnbull Ave, Havertown, Pennsylvania 19083 a citizen of Korea; Christopher M TRAINI of 50 Potter Court, Media, Pennsylvania 19063, a citizen of United States of America; Glenn S VAN ALLER of 799 Gibralter Road, Mt Penn, Pennsylvania 19606, a citizen of United States of America; Stephanie VAN HORN of 129 Butternut Drive, Pottstown, Pennsylvania 19464, a citizen of United States of America; and Magdalena ZALACAIN of 126 Woodmint Drive, West Chester, Pennsylvania 19380, a citizen of Spain, have made an invention entitled:

for which on August 26, 30, September 22, 1999 we executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States under 35 U.S.C. §111(a), executed an application for Letters Patents of the United States under 35 U.S.C. §371, or filed a Provisional application under 35 U.S.C. §111(b):

"fabF"

NOW, THEREFORE, in return for valuable consideration paid to us by SmithKline Beecham Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having its principal place of business at One Franklin Plaza, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, we do hereby assign unto the said SmithKline Beecham Corporation, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, executed under 35 U.S.C. §111(a), 35 U.S.C. §371, or filed under 35 U.S.C. §111(b) application, and from which priority may be claimed from one or more 35 U.S.C. §111(b) applications, or any division, continuation and continuation-in-part of said application, and all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries to be obtained therefor;

We further assign to the said SmithKline Beecham Corporation the right, optionally in its own name or in the names of its related companies, to apply for, obtain and maintain in all countries foreign to the United States, patent and/or Utility Model applications for said invention, including the full right to claim for any such application the benefits of any priority rights based on said executed United States application;

And We agree to execute further instruments (including provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or reissue applications or other instruments) proper to effectuate the premises, this agreement to be binding upon our heirs, executors and administrators;

And We request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue Letters Patent in accordance herewith.

PATENT REEL: 010983 FRAME: 0360

Date: 08/26/99
Date: 30 Ay 99
Date <u> </u>
Date: 08/31/99
Date <u>9 22 9 9</u>
Date: Zoth Aug 91
Date: 8/26/99
Date
Date: <u>50 - Aus - 95</u>
Date August 25, 1999
Date 9/22/99
Date
Date De Cluz 99

PATENT REEL: 010983 FRAME: 0361

Ita	Ohon	rie-	Van	Horn	_
Stepl	nanie V	AN HO	RN		

Magdalona ZALACAIN

Date <u>OS-26-99</u>

Date <u>2644</u> Ag 973

RECORDED: 07/17/2000

PATENT REEL: 010983 FRAME: 0362